
NorthWestern 

Mr. Will Rosquist 
Administrator, Regulatory Division 
Montana Public Service Commission 
1701 Prospect Ave. 
P. O . Box 202601 
Helena MT 59620-2601 

RE: Docket D201 5.8.64 - Greycliff Petition 

April 20,2016 

Response to (REVISED) GWP-012 Data Request 

Dear Mr. Rosquist: 

Energy 
Delivering a Bright Future 

Enclosed for filing is NorthWestern Energy's Response to Data Request (REVISED) GWP-012. 

It will be hand delivered to the Montana Public Service Commission and the Montana Consumer 
Counsel this day. It will also be e-filed with the PSC, emailed to counsel of record and mailed to 
the service list. 

If you have any questions, please call Joe Schwartzenberger at (406) 497-3362. 

Sincerely, 

~J A CU' ; I Yo l.~H\.R ';J f~ P. '('(9 Lj 
Tracy Lowney Killoy 
Administrative Assistant 
Regulatory Affairs 

40 East Broadway Street Butte, MT 59701 0 406·497 -1000 I F 406-497 -2535 NorthWesternEnergy.com 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby celiify that a true and correct copy of NorthWestem Energy's response to Data Request 

(REVISED) GWP-012 in Docket No. D2015.8.64 has been hand delivered to the Montana 

Public Service COimrussion and the Montana Consumer Counsel this date. It has also been e­

filed on the PSC website, emailed to counsel of record, and mailed to the remainder of the 

service list as follows: 

Will Rosquist 
Administrator, Regulatory Division 
MT Public Service Commission 
Box 202601 
Helena, MT 59620-2601 

Bob Nelson 
Montana Consumer Counsel 
111 N. Last Chance Gulch Ste 1B 
P.O. Box 201703 
Helena, MT 59620-1703 

Michael J. Uda 
Uda Law Finn, P.C. 
7 Sixth Street West 
Power Block West, 4H 
Helena, MT 59601 

Patrick Pelstring 
National Renewable Solutions 
328 BaiTY Avenue, Ste. 100 
Wayzata, MN 55391 

Date: April 20, 2016 

Sarah Norcott 
NorthWestem Energy 
208 N. Montana Ave Suite 205 
Helena, MT 59601 

John Alke 
NorthWestem Energy 
208 N. Montana Ave Suite 205 
Helena, MT 59601 

Joe Schwartzenberger 
NorthWestem Energy 
40 E. Broadway 
Butte, MT 59701 

Pam LeProwse 
NorthWestem Energy 
40 E. Broadway 
Butte, MT 59701 

Tracy'Low ley Killoy 
Adminish-ative Assistant 
Regulatory Affairs 
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(REVISED) GWP-012 RE: Witness: Bleau 1. LaFave 
Page BLJ-3 & BJL-4 
Subject: Calendar Date for Price Forecast 

In your testimony, you discuss that NWE changed the date upon which it based its market price 
forecast £i'om July 6,2015, to January 15,2016. You state that the isolated impact of thi s change 
is to reduce NWE's estimate of Greycliff avoided cost by $3 .80/MWh. 

a. 

• 

Please make the following tlu'ee changes in your analysis, and provide NWE's avoided 
cost estimate reflecting those three changes: 

Replace the January IS, 2016 market price forecast with the Oliginal July 6, 20 IS market 
price forecast 
Replace the gas price forecast used by NWE in its analysis, with the Mid- Range natural 
gas price forecast developed by the Northwest Power and Conservation Council in its 
Seventh Power Plan. The specific natural gas prices to use are listed below in Table I. 
Remove the $5.02/MWh deduction to avoided cost associated with NWE's proposed 
treatment of IntercolTI1ection Netwurk Upgrade (;usts. 

Please provide a forecast of avoided cost for Greyclifffor the 2018-2042 period, reflecting those 
tlrree changes in combination, and making no other changes to NWE's methodology. 

Table 1 - NPCC Medium Natural Gas Price Forecast 
NPCCMedium 

Year Natural Gas Price 
Forecast -
Nominal$/mmBtu 

2016 $2.75 
2017 $3 .05 
2018 $3 .36 
2019 $3.68 
2020 $4.02 
2021 $4.20 
2022 $4.39 
2023 $4.59 
2024 $4.80 
2025 $5.07 
2026 $5.36 
2027 $5.66 
2028 $5 .97 

GWP-I 



2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 
2041 
2042 

RESPONSE: 
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Data Requests received April 8,2016 

$6.29 
$6.62 
$7.02 
$7.44 
$7.86 
$8 .30 
$8 .76 
$9.20 
$9.66 

$10.14 
$10.65 
$11.18 
$11.74 
$12.33 

a. As stated in my Prefiled Supplemental Response Testimony and my Prefiled Revised 
Supplemental Testimony, the intercOlmection network upgrade charges and the January 
15,2016 date are tbe necessary and appropliate basis for the calculation of the avoided 
cost for the Greycliff project. 

The utilization of the natural gas forecast proposed by Greycliff and stated to be from the 
Northwest Power and Conservation Council ("NWPCC") is also inappropliate. The 
natural gas forecast is used in tills case to plice NorthWestem's natural gas generation. 
Higher natural gas forecasts will increase the economic dispatch plice of intemal units 
increasing the number of megawatt hours purchased from the market. 

Following a request from NorthWestern, the NWPCC provided NorthWestem with its 
actual forecast for natural gas with the appropliate starting and escalated plices. 
Greycliff's plice forecast, which is much higher, does not match the plice forecast 
provided by the NWPCC. For a copy of tills infonnation, see the Energy Forecast 
Comp31isons tab in the Excel spreadsheet labeled Exhibit_CBJL-l Lrev _2 provided on 
March 31, 2016 as part of the Updated Response to Data Request PSC-012a. 

Noting tile issues above, tile avoided costs, as requested by Greycliff in this question with 
tile requested ch31lges to the market plice forecast, gas price forecast, and removal of 
intercOlmection upgrade costs, are listed in the table below: 

GWP-2 
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Avo ided Cost 

Without Carbon Forecast 

Firm Energy & Capacity \'alu " 

D,A Firm vS.I\T price 

Interconnection Network Upgrades 

TranSI7I!ssion Network upgrades 

Capa:i:-y Value 

\.VIne Ger.en:: tion lr.tf!9rariOn 

R~,S"ulation - 2SYear Le .... el ized 

S;:o i nn ing F,';'5er,'e Serv!C= i 5.A T;ri~ 

Greycliff Wind Prime, LLC 
Set 2 (012) 

Data Requests received Aplil 8,20 16 

5 38.69 

5 \ 1.9~ l 

5 

51.35 

5 (0.52) 

5 (0.611 

SuppIEl":'ler,:;al ReservES ServicE ~ nDr1 -sp in ; 8.A T .. riff) 5 \1.09 j 

Avoided Cost $ 36.47 

GWP-3 

Avoided Cost 

With Carbon forecast 

Fi rm Energy & Capa::ity Va'u~ 

DA firm VS . RT ;m~e 

Intercor,ne=r.ion Network upgrades 

Tra nsmission Net\", ork Upgrades 

~Vind Generation Integration 

5 
5 
5 
5 

S 

Re~ula!iOn - 2S Yeer L.::veli<:ed 5 

S,:J inn jn~ Reserve Se;vl:e (SA Tari .<fj S 

Supplemer.;:.;1 Reserve ; Sen.'icE (no:'1-spin ; SA T;;n ff ) S 

Avojded Cost with Carbon Forecast S 

49.83 

(l.S' j 

1.5S 

(0.52 ) 

(C.61 ) 

(1.09 ) 

47.60 


